$7,280,068 or approximately $1.72 per share.  “Net book value per share” represents the

Company’s total assets less its liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock

outstanding.

After giving pro forma effect to the 2015 Offering, and assuming all Warrants are

exercised for the purchase of 2,532,400 Shares resulting in net proceeds of $13,174,960, the

Company will have 6,764,800 shares of Common Stock outstanding, and a net book value of

$3.02 per share.   New shares will experience an immediate dilution in net book value per

share of $2.98.  Such dilution represents the difference between the 2015 Offering Warrant

exercise price per share and the net book value per share immediately after completion of the

2015  Offering.  The  increase  in  book  value  per  share  of  Common  Stock  held  by  the

stockholders immediately prior to the 2015 Offering would be solely attributable to the cash

paid by Warrantholders to exercise their Warrants.

However, because Warrantholders, in most cases, are also existing shareholders, there

will, following the completion of this Offering, be an immediate accretion.

The following table, which incorporates the preceding assumptions, illustrates such

dilution per share in net book value to Warrantholders exercising their Warrants to purchase

Shares in the 2015 Offering:

If maximum
offering amount

are sold

Price per share of Shares $6.00

Net book value per share before 2015 Offering $1.72

Increase attributable to sale of Shares $1.30

Pro forma net book value after 2015 Offering $3.02

Dilution to exercising Warrantholder $2.98

Accretion to existing shareholder

$1.30

11
23407941v8

PURPOSE OF THE OFFERING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The following table summarizes the anticipated use of the gross proceeds from the sale

of the Shares, assuming that all Shares offered are sold.  It should be noted, however, that

these figures are only estimates and are subject to change, particularly if less than all of the

Shares  being  offered  are  sold.   There  can  be  no  assurance  that  actual  experience  will

approach this anticipated use of proceeds.

Maximum Offering Amount (%) of Proceeds
Gross Offering Proceeds

(excludes effect of oversale) $15,194,400 100%